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Section 1:   
CHAIRMAN’S REPORT 
 

I am humbled and privileged to present the Annual Report of the Samoa National Health Service for the 

financial year starting in July 2014 until June 2015, in compliance with our obligations under the National 

Health Service Act 2014. 

The delay is ill-timed however the Board and NHS is committed to improving its systems in terms of 

information and reporting in order to deliver timely and accurate accounts of service offered and activities, 

as well as meeting its obligations towards performance reporting and accountability. This Annual report 

comprises a summary of activities and operations together with the audited accounts for reported period.  
 

Governance 

Functions and duties for the Samoa National Health Services are clearly identified under its legislation 

namely National Health Service Act 2006 which was reviewed and renamed NHS Act 2014 in compliance 

with a Cabinet directive of October 2007. NHS Act 2014 Sections 5 & 6 indicates functions and powers of 

the NHS Board of Directors with its responsibilities for the control, management and direction of the 

Service, whilst the day to day administration comes under the leadership of the General Manager and the 

executive management team.  Under Section 6 of the NHS Act 2014, there should be 9 members of the Board 

of Directors representing expertise in selected professional areas within health, management and finance 

as well the community interest. However, 8 members of the Board were effectively appointed previously 

through a Cabinet Directive of 27th June 2012 which approved the re-appointments and appointments of 

the 3rd NHS Board of Directors with its members indicated in page v. Thus, in the beginning of the financial 

year, the NHS Board of Directors has 8 members consisting of the Chairperson, three health care 

professionals (medical, nursing and allied health representatives), two members with business/enterprise 

management expertise, a community representative and the Chief Executive Officer of the Ministry of 

Health. There was a change in the Board membership where the CEO/Director General of the Ministry of 

Health was removed from the NHS Board membership as per Section 6 (4) of the National Health Services 

Act 2014 to avoid conflict of interest. Although 8 members were appointed in mid 2012, by the end of the 

reported fiscal year, there were seven members of the NHS Board of Directors.                                                                                                                 
 

The Board met a total of 16 times during the year under review. The increase in meetings was due to the 

need to finalize the various documents that relate to its legal and policy framework required to support its 

governance structure. The Board also set up two working sub committees for HR and Remuneration to 

assist in the development of its governance framework.  
 

Highlights and Achievements 

NHS continued to build strength for its governance framework by working towards setting up guidelines to 
strengthen the policy and planning process. The Board continued to provide oversight on this framework 
and worked closely with management in the monitoring and evaluation of activities to ensure the 
achievement of goals and objectives. The Corporate Plan 2014 to 2016 has been introduced for the purpose 
of a more targeted approach to implementation and achievements of performance indicators. 
 

Significant progress was made in strengthening the legal and policy areas. An in-house legal counselor 

joined the NHS team to assist with matters pertaining to medico-legal and civil jurisdictions. Major progress 

has been achieved with the establishment of the new Monitoring and Evaluation Unit following the 

appointments of a Principal and a Senior officer. With the New Reporting Framework and Template 

designed by the MEU unit, reporting structure, accuracy and efficiency will be augmented manifolds. This 
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financial year witnessed the successful launching of the first Annual NHS Forum and Regional Immunization 

Week. Samoa introduced IPV in response to global recommendations of polio end-game. Renovation and 

expansion work for the MTII Hospital in Tuasivi, Savai’i commenced during the year under review along 

with the completion and re-opening of Poutasi District Hospital. Additionally, the new Sataua District 

Hospital and the Orthotics and Prosthetics Workshop were completed alongside the opening of a new 

Mental Health Unit. Furthermore, clinical services were catered successfully during the SIDS conference. 

NHS strengthened partnerships with Counties Manukau in New Zealand under the ILP program and the LBJ 

Medical Centre in American Samoa.  

NHS was able to achieve and exceed its targets by providing the necessary service to the public across the 

whole country, especially District Hospitals. Highlights of these activities over this period are provided and 

identified in Section 3 (Operational Performance) and the annexes provided for the Key performance 

indicators for each division.  

 

Challenges 

NHS continues to face challenges across its services particularly on its workforce and human resource 

across all divisions, underdeveloped health information systems, continued delays in receiving government 

grants and several others. The focus on addressing these challenges ca also resolve high risk clinical issues 

such as the management of infectious and non-communicable diseases, child and maternal health and 

emergency and disasters.   

 

Financial Performance  

Financial performance for the years on review showed promising results recording operating (loss)/profit 

of 1.5 million Tala and $ 2 million Tala for the years ending June 2014 and June 2015 respectively. 

Accumulated losses of $ 7.3 million Tala from the previous years were significantly reduced to $ 1.9 million 

Tala. There was adequate working capital available for the two years with a current ratio of 1.6 in 2014 and 

1.7 in 2015.  

 

The results indicate a much improved financial performance compared to the previous year’s attributed to 

the prudent management of funds despite the challenges highlighted. The detailed information for this 

audited financial accounts are included in this report.  
 

PEOPLE 

I believe our people are fundamental to the National Health Service in achieving a reputation for excellence. 

Every person working at the National Health Service has a role in helping to achieve improved living 

standards for all Samoans. For that, I acknowledge all the staff, Managers and everyone for their selfless 

commitment to serve our nation. I look forward to seeing further achievements so as to strengthen the 

platform for a better Samoa going forward.  

 

 

 

____________________________________  

Tupuola Oloialii Koki Tuala 

Chairman  
NHS Board of Management  
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Section 2:   

NHS CORPORATE PROFILE 
2.1 Overview
 

 

A Board of Management comprising 7 members has 

primary responsibility for the control, management 

and direction of the Service, supported by the 

General Manager and the Executive management 

team. 
 

Primary, secondary and limited tertiary care 

services are provided through an extensive 

network of health service facilities comprising the 

Tupua Tamasese Meaole National Hospital in Apia, 

the Malietoa Tanumafili II referral hospital in 

Tuasivi, 6 district hospitals and 2 community health 

centers strategically located around the country.  

Community and primary health care services are 

also carried out in the community setting such as in 

schools, village and church facilities, and in people’s 

homes. 
 

Tertiary health services unavailable in Samoa are 

referred overseas via the Overseas Treatment 

Scheme managed by the Service. A Visiting 

Specialist Scheme also provides opportunity for in 

country access to overseas specialists in many 

fields such as Cardiology, Oncology, Urology, 

Orthopaedic surgery, Eye, Ear, Nose & Throat, 

Plastic surgery, Dermatology and many others. 

 

Funding for the Service is almost 100% from 

Government, with a small percentage from cost 

recoveries. Cost recovery is minimal with services 

practically fully subsidized.   
 

In the context of Samoa’s development and 

resource constraints, the National Health Service 

operates on the four main principles of 

sustainability, accessibility, affordability and equity 

of access, in the provision of its service.

 

The National Health Service was established under 

The National Health Services Act 2014 as a 

Government corporate entity with the mandate to 

deliver an efficient and effective service to meet the 

health care needs of the people.  Samoa  

establishes the Service as a  

The Service caters to almost 100% of national 

diagnostic service needs (laboratory and   
x-ray/medical imaging), dental and oral health 

needs and pharmaceuticals and medicine supplies. 
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2.2 NHS Organization Structure 

 

 

 
 

         

                    

 

 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Minister of Health 

Board of Directors 

Corporate Governance Committee Clinical Governance Committee 

General Manager  

Legal Laborato

ry 

Services 

Pharmacy 

Services  

MT II / 

Savai’i 

Finance 

Division 

Monit 

& Eval 

(MEU) 

 

Internal 

Audit 

Property 

Division 

ICT

Div 

HR 

Div 

Quality 

Improv

ement  

Dental 

Servic

es 

Clinical 

Services 

PHC 

Serv

ices  

Support & 

Other Allied 

Services 

Nursing 
&  

Midwifery 

 

Medical 

Imaging 

Executive 
Secretariat 

lenara
Typewritten text
Source: NHS Act 2006



5 | P a g e  

 

2.3 Workforce Profile  

Workforce Numbers  
 
NHS employed a total of 804 staff (headcount) during the year ended 30 June 2014 and 874 staff during 
the year ended 30 June 2015. The increase is due to a surge in the number of new appointments and an 
overall decline in the number of retirements and resignations throughout the year compared to FY 13/14. 
 

 
 

Staff Turnover 
 

Staff turnover1 was 25% during FY 13/14 and 19% during FY 14/15. Shortages were again identified in 
medical specialist areas of ENT, radiology, pathology and mental health and across all clinical areas for 
nursing. Another area of concern was in the allied services and these areas will be part of the focus of the 
workforce plan. 

 

                                           
1 Represents the rate at which NHS gains and losses employees.  Number who left service during year / Number 

remaining at end of year. 
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Section 3:    
Operational Performance 
 

 
Divisional Units:  Corporate, Finance, Internal Audit, Human Resources, Secretariat 

 

This output is responsible for the provision of appropriate policy advice to the Board and Minister of 

Health, the day to day operational responsibilities for managing the Service, and provision of corporate 

functions which support the core services delivered by the organization.   

 

The Board met 16 times during the year under review. Attendance and provision of briefings and advice 

was provided in accordance with legislative responsibilities. Ministerial meetings were also attended with 

briefings provided as and when required. The Board approved the re-structuring of the Executive Office 

to include a legal officer and a Monitoring and Evaluation Unit (MEU) to further support its governance 

framework. The MEU is comprised of a Principal and a Senior officer. 

Administration of the NHS Act 2014 is well supported by the Regulations being developed and 

implemented. The Working Conditions Manual and other Policies, Protocols, Guidelines, and Standard 

Operating Procedures already in place, are made available to all staff. The new Working Conditions 

Manual was implemented for NHS staff during the period under review. The Corporate Governance 

Committee continues to provide robust corporate audit and finance performance of the NHS through on-

going audit tasks and monthly meetings. The Clinical Governance Committee meets monthly and provides 

regular oversight of clinical services, with support from the Clinical Governance Unit of the NHS. 

 
 
Divisional Units:  Clinical Specialties (Internal Medicine, Surgery, Paediatrics, Obstetrics & Gynaecology, 

Anaesthesia, Emergency & General Outpatients, Ophthalmology, Ear Nose and Throat, Acupuncture); 

Allied & Support Services (Physiotherapy, Kitchen/Dietary, Biomedical, CSSD, Cleaners, Sewing, Orthotics, 

Security, Transport, Medical Records & Administration); Overseas Treatment Scheme, Visiting Medical 

Specialists Scheme.   

 
The Tupua Tamasese Meaole Hospital is a 200 bedded hospital which is the national referral base 

providing over-arching clinical leadership for all health facilities in Samoa.  It provides outpatient and 

inpatient clinical services at secondary and (limited) tertiary level. 
 

Key activity areas include provision of:  

(i) Acute care services; 

(ii) Surgical Services; 

(iii) Medical Services; 

(iv) Paediatric Services; 

(v) Obstetrics & Gynaecology Services: 

(vi) Coordination of visiting specialist teams and overseas referrals for treatment;  

(vii) Allied & Supportive Health Services. 

Output 1:  Policy Advice to the Minister and Board 

Output 2:  TTM Hospital & Associated Allied Health Services 
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2.1 Acute Care Services 
 

Area  of 

Activity 
Targets Performance Recorded 

 
Provide 
general 
outpatient, 
accident 
and 
emergency 
services. 
 

 

 

 

Expect to 

treat about 

85,000 

patients 

annually 

  

 

 
 

 

 

 88,791 patients were seen in A&E and General outpatient in FY 13/14 
and 99,153 patients were seen in FY 14/15. 

 In FY 14/15, there was a 12% increase in the number of patient 
consultations from FY 13/14.  

 This increase was largely due to the Chikungunya outbreak towards 
the end of 2014.  

 Patients seen in FY 14/15 are above target by about 17%. 

 

 

 

 

 

Key Issues : 
 

1. There was a major shortage of doctors. New Appointments were made, but the need for more specialized medical staff remains.  
 

2. The physical separation of the A&E from the Outpatient services at the TTM had reduced, to a certain extent, the waiting time for those with more 
serious conditions due mainly to a more effective triaging process. However, due to continued shortage of specialized medical staff in FY 14/15, the 
waiting time continues to be an issue in the A&E and OPD. 

 

 

  

80,000

85,000

90,000

95,000

100,000

TTM Hospital: A&E/General 

Outpatient consultations

Target

2013/14

2014/15
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2.2 Surgical Services 
 

Area  of 

Activity 
Targets Performance Recorded 

 
To provide 

specialist 

consultatio

n clinics 

 
Expected 

patients for 

specialist 

surgical 

clinic 

consultations

= 5000 

 

     
 
 

 

 Total specialist surgical clinic consultations in FY 13/14 is 2,869 and 

in FY 14/15 is 3,239 which translates to an increase of 13%. 

 FY 13/14 values are 43% below target while FY 14/15 are 35% 

below target. 

 However, there was an increase in surgical consultations in FY 14/15 

compared to FY 13/14. This increase is likely due to visiting teams 

from overseas which was well attended by the public. 

 

 
To provide 

inpatient 

care for 

pre and 

post-

operative 

surgical 

patients 

(Acute 7) 

 

 

 

Expected 

Surgical 

Ward2 

(Acute 7) 

admissions 

= 1600 

 

 

 

 
 

 Total surgical ward admissions during FY 13/14 is 1,526 and during 
FY 14/15 is 1,387 which is a slight decline of only 9%. 

 FY 13/14 values are just 5% below target while FY 14/15 values are 
13% below target. 

 

                                           
2 One of the issues faced by the Surgical unit in FY 14/15 was a shortage of Operation Theatre Nurses. This affected the smooth functioning of this Unit during FY 14/15. 

0
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1200
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1400
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1600
1700

Admissions to Surgical Ward 
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Area  of 

Activity 
Targets Performance Recorded 

Provision 

of outreach 

special 

clinics to 

other 

district 

facilities 

(MTII & 

Savaii)  

Expected 

outreach 

clinics 

(surgical) to 

Savaii: 60 

 

Expected 

number of 

patients to 

GP outreach 

clinic (Upolu 

district 

hospitals and 

health 

centers): 

2,350 

FY 13/14 observed an average of 23 outreach clinics 

to Savaii MTII Hospital while FY 14/15 observed an 

average of 151 outreach clinics. 

 

 

 

A total of 10,628 patients were seen at the clinics in 

FY 13/14 while in FY 14/15 a total of 13,042 patients 

were seen at the clinics. This is an impressive increase 

of 23%. 

This impressive rise in the number of outreach clinics in FY 14/15 show 

improved efforts to provide outreach services to Savai’i. 

 

 

 

 

A significant increase in the utilization of rural health facilities by the 

public is again a reflection of the efforts by NHS to provide adequate 

resources to these facilities including weekly medical services and other 

community related services.  

 

Provision 
of theatre 
services 
for elective 
and 
emergency 
surgery 

Expected 
number of 
surgery – 
elective and 
emergency: 
1,500 
 
Orthopaedic 
= 200 
 
General 
surgery = 
1000 
 
Obs & Gynae 
= 500 

 

 

 The total number of surgery (both elective and emergency) was 
2,916 in FY 13/14 and 2,876 in FY 14/15 which is a slight decrease 
of just 1%. However, in both financial years the figures exceed the 
target. 

 General Surgery: In FY 13/14 approx. 890 and in FY 14/15 approx. 
879; both financial years were below the target by 11% and 12% 
respectively.  

 Orthopaedic: In FY 13/14 approx. 445 and in FY 14/15 approx. 425; 
both financial years are much above the target. Given the trend, the 
target could perhaps be revised to better reflect the current 
scenario. 

 Obs & Gynae: In FY 13/14 approx. 730 and in FY 14/15 approx. 
708; both financial years are much above the target. Given the 
trend, the target could perhaps be revised to better reflect the 
current scenario. 

0
200
400
600
800

1000
1200

Surgical Operations by Specialty

Target

2013/14

2014/15
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Area  of 

Activity 
Targets Performance Recorded 

 While no resident ENT specialist, overseas ENT specialists visit 
twice a year to perform surgery and other treatment for these 
patients. NHS also engages the services of the private ENT specialist 
once a week.  

 
Provide 
anaesthesi
a for 
surgical 
patients 
and 
resuscitati
on of 
trauma 
victims 
and 
cardiac 
arrest 
emergenci
es. 

 
Average of 
1200 
General 
anaesthesia, 
1000 
regional and 
600 
emergency 
calls 

 
 
 

 

 Out of around 2,200 expected procedures, the Anaesthetic Unit 
conducted 1,993 procedures in FY 13/14 and about 1,470 
procedures in FY 14/15.    

 General anaesthesia procedures were 1,039 in FY 13/14 and 
1,470 in FY 14/15; both financial years reported higher than 
target; FY 14/15 had 41% more General anaesthesia procedures 
than FY 13/14. 

 Regional anaesthesia procedures were 954 in FY 13/14 but data 
for FY 14/15 is not available. 

 Data not available for Local anaesthetic procedures. 

 Out of 600 expected emergency calls, both FY 13/14 and FY 
14/15 exceeded targets by 57% (942 calls) and 16% (697 calls) 
respectively. 

 

 

  

0

500

1000

1500

Anaesthetic procedures undertaken

General

anaesthesia

Regional

anaesthesia
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2.3 Internal Medicine Services (including Mental Health, STI Services) 
 

Area  of 

Activity 
Targets Performance Recorded 

To 
provide 
specialist 
consultati
on clinics 

3,500 General 
Medicine 
 
1000 Mental 
Health 
 
150 STI 
 
500 
Rheumatic 
fever 
screenings 

 
 

 

 Total number of referrals to the General Medicine clinic for FY 13/14 
was 3,694 and for FY 14/15 was 3,347 which translates to a decrease 
of about 9%. This reduction, again, indicates a trend for NHS on 
diverting the public to use Rural Health Facilities; both financial years, 
however, exceed the target. 
 

 Mental health clinic consults, including visits, for FY 13/14 was 1,900 
and for FY 14/15 was 2,115 which show an increase of about 11%. In 
both FY 13/14 and FY 14/15, the figures exceed the target by an 
astounding 90% and 112% respectively; this not just indicates that 
more patients are accessing or utilizing the facility, but it also brings 
to light the importance and growing demand for counseling and 
treatment of Mental health patients. 

 

 In terms of STI clinic consultations, FY 13/14 had 657 patients and FY 
14/15 had 2,154 patients which is a stark increase indicating that 
there needs to be more campaigns to raise public awareness about STI 
and more resources available to cope with growing demands. 

 

 In FY 13/14 there were 761 rheumatic fever screenings while in FY 
14/15 there were 971 screenings; in both financial years, figures were 
above targets. 

Provision 
of 
inpatient 
care in 
the 
Medical 
Ward. 
(Acute 8) 

Expected 

Medical 

(Acute 8) 

admissions = 

2000 

 
Expected 
admissions to 
HDU = 450 

 

 
 
 

 Total medical ward (Acute 8) admissions during FY 13/14 was 1,383 
and during FY 14/15 was 1,834 which is an increase of 33%. In both 
FY 13/14 and FY 14/15, figures are below target. 

 Total admissions to the High Dependency Unit Ward during FY 13/14 
was 386 and during FY 14/15 was 460. FY 13/14 is below the target 
by 14% and FY 14/15 is slightly above the target by 2%. 

3000 3200 3400 3600 3800

Target

2013/14

2014/15

TTM Hospital: Specialist clinic 

consultations (General Medicine)

0 1000 2000 3000

Target

2013/14

2014/15

Admissions to Medical Ward (Acute 8)
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2.4 Paediatric Services  
 

Area  of 

Activity 
Targets Performance Recorded 

 
To 
provide 
specialist 
consultati
on clinics 

 
Expected 
paediatric 
patient 
consultations 
= 20,000 
 

 

 

 
 Total number of paediatric consultations in FY 13/14 was 18,646 and 

in FY 14/15 was 19,029 which is a slight increase of 2%. 
 

 The Paediatric Unit team looks after the clinical (outpatient and 
inpatient) service needs of children up to 12 years. The team, as for 
the Medical, Surgical and Obstetrics & Gynaecology teams, not only 
provide medical cover for their clients admitted in the wards, but 
specialist outpatient clinics during the week, for outpatients referred 
from the General OPD of TTM, MTII, district hospital nurses and 
visiting doctors, and the private sector.  The difference with the 
Paediatric team is that they also provide regular daily clinics for 
children, to cater for the high general outpatient demand from the 
young, and to try and separate the children outpatients from the 
adults. 

 
Coordinat
ion of 
Rheumati
c Fever 
program 
and 
activities  

 

Average of 

50-70 

rheumatic 

fever patients 

at the clinic 

for regular 

treatment and 

follow-up of 

cases to 

prevent 

valvular heart 

complications. 

 
The Paediatrics Unit team also looks after the needs of children with Rheumatic Fever/rheumatic heart disease.  About 118 
children were diagnosed and managed with rheumatic fever / rheumatic heart disease in 2014 and about 116 in 2015. Both 
figures are way above target. Hence further screening programs and related activities are required.  
 
The regular treatment and follow-up of children with rheumatic fever complications is vital to prevent valvular complications later 
in life. Patient compliance on follow-up consultations/treatments (at least once monthly) is still poor, an area the Service 
continues to focus attention on. 

 

17000
18000
19000
20000

TTM Hospital: Specialist 

consultation clinics (Paediatrics)
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Area  of 

Activity 
Targets Performance Recorded 

 
Provision 
of 
inpatient 
care in 
the 
Paediatric 
Ward and 
Neonate 
Unit 
within the 
Women’s 
Ward. 

 
Expected 

Paediatric 

Ward 

admissions = 

2500 

 

Expected 

Neonatal 

Admissions = 

600 

 

 

 

 

 In FY 13/14 there were 2,149 admissions while in FY 14/15 there 
were 2,294 admissions which is a slight increase of 7%.  

 FY 13/14 had about 953 Neonatal admissions while FY 14/15 had 
about 944 admissions which is a slight decrease of 1%. 

 Both financial year figures for neonatal admissions are above the 
expected/target by 59% and 57% respectively. 

 The Paediatric team provides inpatient oversight of children 
admitted to the Children’s Ward as well as the Neonate Unit within 
the Women’s Ward.  (Obstetrics & Gynaecology Ward).  
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2.5 Obstetrics & Gynaecology Services  
 

Area  of 

Activity 
Targets Performance Recorded 

 
To 
provide 
antenatal 
care3 to 
high risk 
pregnant 
mothers.   
 
To 
provide 
gynaecolo
gical 
specialist 
clinic 
care4  

 
Expected 
target for 
Antenatal 
Clinic:  5,200 
 
Expected 
target for 
Gynaecology 
Clinic:  2,500 
 

 

 
 

 
 Antenatal clinic reported about 6,634 patients in FY 13/14 and 6,311 

patients in FY 14/15, a decrease of 5%. However, both figures are 
above target. 
 
 

 O&G clinic reported 4,141 patients in FY 13/14 and 4,113 patients in 
FY 14/15 which is a slight decrease of 1%. This still indicates that 
women are continuing to utilize the facilities of the Hospital especially 
since the New Building opened. 
 

 
Provision 
of family 
focused 
inpatient 
care for 
antenatal, 
postnatal 
and 
gynaecolo
gy 
patients. 

 

Expected 

Antenatal 

Admissions:  

1,500 

 

Expected 

Postnatal 

admissions:  

3,700 

 

 

 

 Antenatal admissions for FY 13/14 were 3,960 and 3,120 in FY 14/15. 
Both figures are well above target indicating that more pregnant 
mothers are utilizing the Hospital facilities especially since the New 
Building opened. 

 Number of mothers who delivered live babies in TTM Hospital was 
5,895 in FY 13/14 and 4,073 in FY 14/15. This is a decrease of 31%. 

 Number of babies that died at birth in TTM was 58 in FY 13/14 and 47 
in FY 14/15. This is a decrease of 19%. 

 Postnatal admissions for FY 13/14 were 5,267 and 5,111 in FY 14/15 
which is a slight decrease of 3%. 

                                           
3 Antenatal/Obstetrics care – care of the mother and her unborn baby during the pregnancy period  

4 Gynaecological care – referring to care and treatment in relation to conditions/signs/symptoms associated with women’s reproductive system. 
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2.6 Coordination of visiting specialist teams and overseas referrals for treatment (OVT Scheme) 
 

Area of Activity Performance Recorded 

 
Coordination of 
referrals of 
patients for 
medical 
treatment in 
New Zealand 
and American 

Samoa.5 
 

 

Key Indicators (OVT 
Scheme) 

2013/14 2014/15 

No. Of Patients Sent 252 232 

Total Expenditure 
SAT 

$12.9m 
SAT 

$12.5m 
Average Expenditure 
Per Person 

SAT 
$51,190 

SAT 
$49,776 

OVT Cost as a % of 
Public Health 
Expenditure 

17% 
 

15% 
 

 

 

 $ 12,543,620.92 Tala for FY 14/15 exceeded the budget allocation of $ 
11,050,000 Tala for the year by $ 1,493,620.92 Tala (14%). 

 Out of the 232 patients who were accepted for treatment under the Samoa 
Medical Treatment Scheme, 12 patients died due to poor prognosis. 

 In FY 13/14 the Total OVT expenditures amounted to $ 12,954,839.14 Tala. 
This indicates that expenditures in FY 14/15 were lower than FY 13/14 by $ 
411,218.22 Tala or 3%. 

 The expenditures in FY 13/14 exceeded the budget allocation of $ 10,550,000 
Tala for the year by $ 2,404,839.14 Tala (23%). 

 Out of the 252 patients who were accepted for treatment under the Samoa 
Medical Treatment Scheme, 2 patients died due to poor prognosis. 

 

  

                                           
5 Payment towards the OVT scheme has been taken over by the Ministry of Finance (MOF) from October, 2014. 
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2.7 Allied & Support Services for TTM  

 

Area of Activity Targets Performance Recorded 

 
Provision of 
Maintenance & 
Support Services 
for TTM Medical 
Plants & 
Machinery and 
Biomedical 
equipment 
 

 

 All of NHS’s Medical 

Plants/Machineries 

regularly serviced and 

functional. 

 

 

 

 

 Production of at least 

41,900 liters of oxygen 

annually at 

concentrations 93-95% 
 

 Ensure all clinical 

medical equipment’s 

checked and serviced 6 

monthly. 

 
Medical Plants/Machinery (Medical Air, Vacuum 
Plant, Oxygen plant and Tafaigata Incinerator) were 
regularly serviced as per specifications for servicing 
and as required.  Service contract continued with an 
outside company for maintaining these plants 
assisted on a day to day operational monitoring 
basis by NHS staff. 
 
 
Achieved 
 
 
 
 
Approximately 500 medical equipment at TTM 
received servicing as per requisite standards 
(usually 6 months – 11 months)  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Servicing timetable and schedule was Achieved.   
Some unavoidable equipment breakdowns in Medical 
Imaging services during year which were fixed as 
soon as possible.   
 
 

 
Provision of 
Physiotherapy 
Services 

 

1000 patients during the 

year 

 

 

Physiotherapy services provided for FY 13/14 was 
588 and for FY 14/15 was 687 which was an increase 
of 17%. 
 
Figures for both financial years were well below 
target by 41% and 31% respectively. The target needs 
revision and a realistic one will be determined based 
on the circumstances relating to the nature of the 
work involved in this Unit.  
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Area of Activity Targets Performance Recorded 

Provision of 
clinical nutrition 
and dietary 
services.  
 
Develop a 
variety of health 
menus and 
produce diet 
information 
sheets.   
 

300 x dietary counseling 
40 x trainings & workshops 
200 x ward rounds to 
identify needs  
50,000 x patient meals 
 
 
 

 During FY 13/14 1,277 dietary counseling was 
provided and 1,041 in FY 14/15 which is a 
decrease of 18%. However, both figures exceed 
targets. 

 Trainings & workshops during FY 13/14 were 
27 and 13 in FY 14/15 which is a decrease of 
52%. Both figures are well below targets. 

 Ward rounds for FY 13/14 were 22 and 21 for 
FY 14/15. Both figures are well below target.  

 Patient meals provided during FY 13/14 were 
65,599 and 78,693 in FY 14/15 which is an 
increase of 20%. Both figures exceed targets. 

 

This is another challenging Unit due to the diverse 
needs of the patients and the public it serves. 
Increasing demands of requirements by various types 
of patients, coupled with the shortage of skilled 
personnel, and limited resources provide regular 
challenges to address.  
 
 

Given the trend, some targets could perhaps be 
revised to better reflect the current scenario. 

Provision of 
sewing and 
mending 
services for 
linens, uniforms 
and all materials 
for Wards and 
staff by request. 

2,100  uniforms and linens 
sown 
350 torn materials mended. 
500 urgent requests for 
treatment linens and 
uniforms 

 2,765 uniforms and linen were sown in FY 
13/14 and 2,147 in FY 14/15. 

 677 torn materials were mended in FY 13/14 
and 1,081 in FY 14/15. 

 982 urgent requests came in for treatment of 
linen and uniform in FY 13/14 and 1,025 
requests in FY 14/15. 

 All targets have been achieved. 

Provision of 
labeling and 
distribution 
services for 
clean laundry 
for all Wards 
and Medical 
staff. 

150,000 soiled linens and 
other materials referred for 
washing. 
 

 165,786 soiled linens and other materials were 
referred for washing in FY 13/14 and 133,636 
soiled linen in FY 14/15. 

 

 Target has been achieved. 
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Area of Activity Targets Performance Recorded 

 
Provision of 
domestic/cleani
ng services for 
all Hospital 
facilities. 

 
Three times a day cleaning 
in all areas of the hospital, 
especially the GOPED, 
Surgical Wards, Operating 
Theatre and Orthopaedic 
facilities. 
 

 
 Cleaning was carried out as expected. 

 

Provision of 
Porter Services 
for patients. 

35,000 transfers and moving 
of patients within the 
Hospital. 

 34,673 patient transfers within Hospital in FY 
13/14 and 33,086 in FY 14/15. 

 Note:- Number includes inpatients, outpatients 
and deaths recorded. 
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Divisional Units/Services:    Blood Bank, Histopathology & Cytopathology Testing, Forensic & Mortuary Service, Biochemical Testing; Microbiology Testing; 

Haematology Testing; Food and Water & MTII Lab services. 

 

The Laboratory Service of NHS provides a national pathology and laboratory service for clinical diagnostic tests, public health disease surveillance testing 

and coroners’ autopsies.  It caters for both public sector and private sector demands for laboratory testing. 
 

Area of Activity Targets Performance Recorded 

 
Blood 
Transfusion: 
 
 

 

2,400 Blood transfusions 

annually 

 

 

 

 

 
 2,025 blood transfusion requests during FY 

13/14 and 2,435 requests during FY 14/15 which 
is an increase of 20%. Figure for FY 14/15 is 2% 
above target. 

 The Laboratory recorded a major increase in 
blood transfusions carried out mainly due to the 
increased number of request from the Medical 
(Ac8) and Surgical (Ac7) Wards. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Histopathology 
& Cytopathology 
Testing 

 

500 histopathology and 

cytopathology testings 

annually 

 

 

 

 

 
 562 Histopathology and Cytopathology tests done 

in FY 13/14 whereas 985 tests were done during 
FY 14/15 which is an increase of 75%.  

 Both financial year figures are higher than the 
Target by 12% and 97% respectively.  

 This increase is due to the re-established 
connection with the Histopathology’s 
Cervical/pap smear services in New Zealand. 
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Output 3:  Laboratory Services 
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Area of Activity Targets Performance Recorded 

 
Forensic & 
Mortuary 
Service 

 
270 deaths and autopsies 
attended to 
 

 

 

 
 262 autopsies and deaths attended to in FY 13/14 

while 312 attended in FY 14/15. 
 

 FY 14/15 figure is well above the target by 16%. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Biochemical 
Testing 

 
22,200 specimens processed 
annually 
 

        

 

 
 27,358 biochemistry tests in FY 13/14 and 

298,417 biochemistry tests in FY 14/15. 
 This large increase in the number of tests is 

mainly due to the increase number of requests 
from NKF related to dialysis patients’ specimens 
as well as tests that were referred from MT II, 
Savai’i. 

 Both financial year figures exceed target. 
 
 

 
Microbiology – 
testing for 
infectious 
microorganism 
 
 
 
 

 
14,970 Microbiology tests 
annually 
 

           

 

 
 17,025 microbiology tests in FY 13/14 and 

11,426 tests in FY 14/15 (decrease of 33%). 
 

 FY 14/15 is less than target by about 24%. 
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Area of Activity Targets Performance Recorded 

 

Hematological 

Testing 

 

28,000 Hematological 

tests annually 

 

 

 
 28,685 Hematology tests in FY 13/14 and 39,004 

tests in FY 14/15 which is an increase of 36%). 
 

 However, both financial year figures exceed 
target by 2% and 39% respectively. 

 
 This increase is due to a marked increase in blood 

film requests. 
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Divisional Units/Services:    General Radiograph (Chest Xrays & Bones), Ultrasound, Mammography, CT Scan, Special Xray Procedures 

 

1. General Radiography: (walk-ins) is a general x-ray examination which require x-ray machines and newly installed CR (computerized radiography) 

system to produce images for the Radiologist interpretation for diagnosis and treatment. General Radiography is performed as an initial and follow up 

examinations for patients and also for check up clearance for immigration, visa applications and employment purposes. 

2. Ultrasound Service:  is one of the advanced imaging modalities which require specialised trained sonographer and the Radiologist teamwork to operate 

the designated ultrasound machine with a searching manner in order to produce radiographs of the internal structure images which can be analysed 

and interpreted for diagnosis and treatment of patients. All patients scheduled for ultrasound procedures are to be through specific preparation prior 

to the Ultrasound examinations. 

3. Mammography : is one of the specialized service established within Medical Imaging Division which requires mammography x-ray machine to provide 

appropriate mammographic imaging investigations to assist is the diagnosis and treatment of patients. This can be simply explained as an x-ray of the 

breast and surrounding tissue which can effectively detect pathological conditions like breast cancer long before the patient might feel a change during 

a monthly breast test. 

4. Computed Tomography: CT is a more definitive modern modality which also uses ionizing radiation to produce pictures (radiograph) of the internal 

structures of the human body which enhances accuracy of diagnosis. It is a highly specialized and sophisticated machine which slices the body (region 

of interest) into thin slices so that more diagnostic information can be obtained. 

5. Special X-ray Procedures:  Special examinations are radiological examinations which require special preparations and prior arrangements. This is done 

through the booking systems and patients are required to be well prepared for scheduled special examinations. Thorough examination is mandatory to 

obtain more favorable radiological findings for proper diagnosis and especially proper patient treatment care. 

6. 24 Hours Emergency Services:   This service is the provision of a 24 hours essential radiology service for accidents and emergencies after hours, week-

ends and holidays. 

7. Management and Coordinating Services:   The overall collection of the administrative services which involve the following; 

- Appointment arrangement for special, CT, Mammography & Ultrasound procedures. 

- Update and Manual Filing of films for General x-rays, Special, CT, Mammography & Ultrasonography. 

- Update and filing of index cards. 

- Staff performance appraisal. 

- Sorting out and distributing of imaging reports in Doctors file & Wards/Clinics. 

 

Output 4:  Medical Imaging Services 



23 | P a g e  

 

Area of Activity Targets Performance Recorded 

 General chest  
 
Bones and others. 

10,000 per year 
 
10,000 per year 

 

 

 14,340 Chest X-rays were conducted in FY 13/14 and 
11,806 in FY 14/15 which is a decrease of 18%. Both 
figures, however, exceeded targets. 

 12,120 Bones & other X-rays were done in FY 13/14 and 
10,000 were done in FY 14/15 which is a decrease of 17%. 
Figures for FY 14/15 are at par with targets. 

 Although there was a decline on a year-to-year basis, the 
figures are above or at par with targets. This is due to more 
patients being seen at NHS and related diagnostic demands 
and other sources of demands such as migrant testing (RSE 
scheme etc). 

 

Ultrasound Scan 
Services 

5,000 per year  

 

 
 6,014 USG done in FY 13/14 and 6,570 in FY 14/15, an 

increase of 9%.  
 

 Both financial year figures exceed targets. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Mammography 
Services 

200 per year  There were 110 mammograms 
performed in FY 14/15. This is below 
the target by 45%. 

 The Mammogram machine started functioning since August 
2014. 

CT Scan Service 2,500 per year  Target not achieved since the CT 
machine is under breakdown since 
March 2014 and during the entire FY 
14/15. 

 1,691 scans were done in FY 13/14. 
 

24 Hours 
Emergencies Services 

8,000 per year  11,139 services provided in FY 13/14 
and 12,340 in FY 14/15, an increase 
of 11%. 

 This is likely due to an influx of patients from the general 
outpatient and the general practitioner’s private clinic. 
However, both figures exceed targets. 
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Area of Activity Targets Performance Recorded 

Special X-Ray 
Procedures 

200 per year  175 procedures in FY 13/14 and 271 
in FY 14/15 which is a stark increase 
of 55%. 
 

 The increase is possibly due to an increase in the number of 
referrals for this type of X-Ray. 

National Radiation 
Protection Services 

30 Monitoring Films to 
be read in NRPS (New 
Zealand) 

 Data not available for FY 14/15. 
 30 films were read in FY 13/14. 

 

Back up services for 
Medical imaging 
services 

 24 visits by the 
Radiologist to MT2 
Hospital for 
Ultrasound scan 
and reporting  

 20 visits in FY 13/14 and 6 visits in 
FY 14/15 which is a stark decline. 

 Both Financial years are below target. 

 A decline in the number of visits to Savaii, compared to 
previous years, is mainly due to shortage of staff and could 
not allow for the MTII visits. 

Number of Imaging 
Reports 

20,000 per year  33,333 reports in FY 13/14 and 
16,202 in FY 14/15, a decrease of 
51%. 

 FY 14/15 is below the target by 19%. 
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Provides General and Specialized clinical dental services for the TTM Hospital and provide clinical oversight for community health services. Oral Health is 

one area where services and operations have faced disruptions due to multiple relocations to accommodate the New Hospital rebuilding project. In spite of 

that, it has been able to relatively meet its expected volumes for the year. 

Area of 
Activity  

Targets Performance Recorded 

Provision of 
general oral 
and dental 
treatment 
services 

Patients seen and treated 25,500  

 

 38,268 patients were seen & treated in FY 13/14 
and 32,606 in FY 14/15, a decrease of 15%. 

 However, both figures are above target. 
 The above target figures are mainly due to the 

expanded school service program in the rural 
districts. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Orthodontic cases 40  189 cases in FY 13/14 and 313 
cases in FY 14/15. 

 Both figures are well above the 
target. 

 There is a great need for the parents to bring 
forth their children for early examination for 
orthodontic treatment, prevention and correction 
of their teeth especially if they are mal-aligned. 

Prosthodontic cases 700  665 in FY 13/14 and 657 in FY 
14/15. 

 Both financial year figures are 
below target. 

 

Gold inlay for dentures on 
natural teeth 

200  367 in FY 13/14 and 30 in FY 
14/15, a decrease of 92%. 

 FY 14/15 is below the target by 
85%. 
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Output 5:  Dental / Oral Health Services 
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Area of 
Activity  

Targets Performance Recorded 

Endodontic cases of single 
rooted and multi-rooted 
teeth 

150  919 cases in FY 13/14 and 898 
cases in FY 14/15, a decrease of 
2%. 

 Both financial year figures are 
well above targets. 

 

Oral Surgery - surgical oral 
cases of pathological origin, 
reduction and 
immobilisation of fractured 
jaws 

400  1,982 surgeries in FY 13/14 and 
1,108 in FY 14/15, a decrease of 
44%. 

 Both financial year figures are 
way above target. 

 Dental surgery cases increased with the return of 
staff who had been overseas on further training. 

Tooth extractions 7653  11,771 cases in FY 13/14 and 
12,092 in FY 14/15, an increase 
of 3%. 

 Figures are well above target. 

 

Temporary fillings and 
dressings  

1000  2,884 cases in FY 13/14 and 
3,496 in FY 14/15, an increase 
of 21%. 

 Both financial year figures are 
well above target. 

 

Scalings and polishing 800  543 cases in FY 13/14 and 650 
in FY 14/15. 

 Both financial year figures are 
below target. 

 Disease patterns and patients needing treatment 
at times cannot be predicted. It is either people 
are conscious of such treatment to be in high 
demand for self esteem OR there is a marked 
increase in Periodontal diseases. 

Provision of 
oral health 
promotion 
and education 
in villages 

Oral health promotion in 
different settings 

40  5 visits in FY 13/14 and 43 in 
FY 14/15. 

 FY 14/15 is above the target. 

 The school team also attends to village members 
after school, seeking treatment at the school 
compound. 

Provision of 
school dental 
health 
services 

Early childhood education 
dental services to pre-
schools targeting children, 
mothers and care-givers; 
primary dental service etc. 

40 school 
visits 

 20 visits in FY 13/14 and 47 in 
FY 14/15. 

 FY 14/15 is above target. 

 School service program. 
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This service is responsible for the procurement or manufacture, storage and distribution of drugs and disposable pharmaceutical goods to public and 

private health facilities as well as provision of expert pharmaceutical information.6 

                                           
6 Key Performance Indicators for Pharmacy were revised by the Manager to reflect the scenario during FY 14/15. 

Area of Activity Targets Performance Recorded 

 
Average number 
of orders 
supplied to 
Clinics and 
Divisions of NHS  

 

Average of 478 orders to 
be supplied. 

 
 

 
 Average of 327 order were supplied in FY 

13/14 and 275 in FY 14/15, which is a 
decrease of about 16%. 

 Both financial year figures are below target. 
 

 
 Orders are supplied to Clinics and Divisions of NHS on 

a monthly or weekly basis. 
 
 

 

Requisitioned 
Orders supplied 
to Hospital 
Wards 
 

Average of 650 orders to 

be supplied. 
 Average of 721 orders was supplied in FY 

14/15. Figure is well above target. 
 Data not available for FY 13/14. 

 These also include orders on the Imprest system and 
other special orders requested by each ward (e.g., 
Sutures, Sphyg, Steth, etc.) 

Orders from 
TTM Hospital 
Dispensary 
 

Target of 96 orders.  There were 111 orders from TTM Hospital 
Dispensary in FY 14/15. Figure is well above 
target. 

 Data not available for FY 13/14. 

 TTM Dispensary is supplied twice a week. 

Number of items 
dispensed from 
NHS Dispensary 
for Outpatient 
scripts 
 

Target of 102,930 items 

dispensed. 
 There were 186,693 items dispensed in FY 

13/14 and 192,796 items dispensed in FY 
14/15.  

 Both figures are well above target. 

 

Output 6:  Pharmaceutical Services 
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Number of items 
dispensed from 
NHS Dispensary 
for Inpatient 
scripts 
 

Target of 5,118 items 

dispensed. 
 There were 2,559 items dispensed in FY 

13/14 and 15,513 items dispensed in FY 
14/15.  
 

 Figures for FY 14/15 are well above target. 

 

Provision for 
Upolu Rural and 
Integrated 
Community 
Health Services 
 

Average number of orders 
supplied to Upolu rural 
health facilities per month 
= 516 
 

 Average of 82 orders supplied monthly in FY 
13/14 and 346 in FY 14/15, an impressive 
increase. 
 

 However, both figures are below target. 

 The year-to-year increase is impressive and 
favourable for the effective functioning of rural health 
facilities. 

Provision for 
Savaii (MTII 
Hospital 
Pharmacy) 
 

Average number of orders 
supplied to MTII Hospital 
per month = 32 
 

 Average of 6 orders supplied monthly in FY 
13/14 and 18 in FY 14/15, again an 
impressive increase. 
 

 Both financial year figures are, however, 
below target. 

 The year-to-year increase is impressive and 
favourable for the effective functioning of MT II. 
 
 

 There is one monthly order to Savaii and a few orders 
when new stock arrives. 

Ensure 
optimization of 
procurement 
systems and 
drug storage 
facilities 
 

Minimum of 5 stock takes 
to be conducted during the 
year, with periodical spot 
checks to ensure 
reconciliation of physical 
stock count with the 
quantities recorded by the 
Inventory Control system 
 
Value of Expired drugs as a 
percentage of the Annual 
Budget = 3% 
 

 There was only 1 stock take in FY 13/14 and 
7 in FY 14/15. 
 

 Figure for FY 14/15 is above target. 
 
 
 
 
 
 Value of Expired drugs as a percentage of the 

Annual Budget is 1% in FY 14/15.  
 

 Data not available for FY 13/14. 
 

 There continues to be a need for an inventory system 
so stores staff have a better handle on monitoring 
stock levels. This will be addressed in conjunction 
with sourcing a new system for pharmaceutical stores 
management. 

 
 
 
 
 FY 14/15 figure is below the target which is a 

favourable indicator since it reflects a more efficient 
utilization of the pharmaceutical supplies. 
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Provision for 
Free Drug 
Scheme for 
NCDs and 
Pensioners 
Scheme 

 61,191 items were issued in FY 13/14 as part of the free drug scheme for 
NCDs and in FY 14/15 65,694 items were issued which is an increase of 
7%. 

 
 As for the Pensioners scheme, 87,536 items were issued in FY 13/14 to the 

elderly population and 102,562 items were issued in FY 14/15 which is an 
increase of 17%. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Ensure the 
availability of 
essential drugs 
at all times 
 

Percentage availability of essential 
medicines in all public health facilities 
according to the level of the facility = 
100% 
 
 

 93% availability of essential 
medicines in FY 13/14 and 
95% in FY 14/15. 

 Both financial year figures are 
below the target. 

 The reason for the lower than target is due to 
"addition" of new medicines to the Essential 
Medicines List prior ordering - order lag time affected 
this indicator.  Delays in procurement process (lead 
times of 3 months or more) also affect this indicator. 

 
Key Issues for the Service: 
 

1. The computer system/software for Pharmacy experienced major issues with multiple downtimes. Hence there is a need to upgrade the system to a 
more stable version. 
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Provision of an efficient and effective health care service for Savaii through the Regional Referral MT II hospital and Savaii district health facilities, which 

includes Rural Health Hospitals, Multi-Disciplinary Outreach Services, Community-based Services and transfers to TTM Hospital for tertiary treatment. 

Area of Activity Targets Performance Recorded 

MEDICAL: 

Provision of A & E, 

Outpatient and 

Inpatient and other 

clinical services. 

Number of patients seen 

and received treatment at 

all Savaii health facilities 

for general outpatients, 

emergencies, special 

clinics and dental clinics = 

80,000 

 

 

 

5000 patients expected to 

be admitted. 

 

 
 

 

 67,678 patients seen and treated 

during FY 13/14 and 55,901 during FY 

14/15. 

 Both targets are well below target. 

 This decline indicates lower than 

expected utilization of the health 

facility by the people. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 3,976 admissions in FY 13/14 and 

4,349 admissions in FY 14/15, an 

increase of 9%. 

 However, both figures are below target. 
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Output 7:  Malietoa Tanumafili II Hospital & Savai’i Health Services 
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Area of Activity Targets Performance Recorded 

Provision of 

consultation and 

treatment at 

specialist clinics 

(Surgical, 

Radiological and 

O&G). 

Number of referrals to 

TTM for more specialized 

treatment = 350 

 

 

 

 

 

Number of emergency 

operations at MTII = 10 

    
 

 

 324 referrals in FY 13/14 and 159 in 

FY 14/15, a decrease of 51%. 

 Both figures are below the target. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 There were 10 emergency operations 

at MT II in FY 13/14 and 6 in FY 14/15. 

 FY 14/15 is below the targets. 

NURSING: 

Carry out full 

assessment and 

Ante-Natal care 

throughout Ante 

Natal Clinic at MT II 

Hospital and district 

hospitals. 

Percentage of pregnant 

mothers receiving quality 

antenatal care 

throughout their full 

term pregnancy = 100% 

 60% of pregnant mothers received quality antenatal care 

throughout their full term pregnancy during FY 13/14 and 

67% during FY 14/15. 

 Both figures are well below target. 

 More emphasis should be given 

towards antenatal care of 

pregnant mothers. Efforts are 

being taken to improve on this 

target. 

Percentage of 0-5yr old 

receiving complete 

immunization and child 

health services = 100% 

 97% of 0-5 year olds received complete immunization and 

child health services during FY 13/14 and 98% during FY 

14/15. 

 Both figures are below target. 

 More emphasis should be given 

towards immunization of children 

and health services focused on 

children. Efforts are being taken to 

improve on this target. 

0 200 400

Target

2013/14

2014/15

Savaii patient referrals to TTM for more 

specialized treatment
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DENTAL/PHARMACY/MEDICAL IMAGING/LABORATORY/SUPPORT SERVICES 

Dental  

 

3,500 Patient 

Consultations 

1,300 Extractions 

 

300 Fillings 

 

20 Endodontics 

 

 

70 Prosthodontics 

 

 

Percentage of 12-19 year 
olds wearing partial 
dentures = 15% 

 3,419 consultations in FY 13/14 

and 3,545 in FY 14/15. 
 

 1,682 Extractions in FY 13/14 and 

1,570 in FY 14/15. 

 

 612 Fillings in FY 13/14 and 588 

in FY 14/15. 

 
 13 Endodontic treatments were 

done in FY 13/14 and 10 in FY 
14/15. 

 
 

 

 22 Prosthodontic treatments were 

done in FY 13/14 and 19 in FY 

14/15. 

 

 

 Data not available for FY 14/15. 

 FY 14/15 is above the target. 

 
 Both figures are above the target. 

 

 

 Both figures are above the target. 

 
 

 

 Both figures are below the target. 

 

 

 

 
 Both figures are below the target. 
 
 
 
 
 
 15% of children wearing partial dentures in FY 13/14. 

Pharmacy Percentage availability of 

essential drugs at 

designated health 

facilities = 100% 

 
Number of Pharmacy 

deliveries of medical 

supplies = 24 

 

 60% essential drugs were 

available at designated facilities 

during FY 13/14 and 93% drug 

availability in FY 14/15. 

 Both figures are below target. 
 

 12 Pharmacy deliveries in FY 

13/14 as well as in FY 14/15. 

 

 

 The reason for the lower than target is due to "addition" of 

new medicines to the Essential Medicines List prior ordering 

- order lag time affected this indicator.  Delays in 

procurement process (lead times of 3months or more) also 

affect this indicator. 

 
 Figures are well below target. 
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Average number of 

prescriptions dispensed 

per month = 1,700 

 

Average number of 

Pharmaceutical supplies 

dispensed to Ward, 

Sections, Clinics = 200 

 

Total number of stock 

takes (in the year) = 2 

 2,500 prescriptions dispensed on 

average per month in FY 13/14 

and 3,000 in FY 14/15. 

 

 442 pharmaceutical supplies 

dispensed on average per month 

in FY 13/14 and 598 in FY 14/15. 

 
 

 Only 1 stock take was conducted 

in the year in FY 13/14 as well as 

in FY 14/15. 

 Both figures are well above the target. 

 

 

 

 Both figures are well above the target. 

 

 

 

 

 Both figures are below the target. More emphasis should be 

given to stock takes so as to enhance the efficiency and 

effectiveness of the organization. 

 

 There is a serious need for an inventory system so stores 
staff have a better handle on monitoring stock levels. This 
will be addressed in conjunction with sourcing a new system 
for pharmaceutical stores management as well as dispensing. 

Medical Imaging Number of Chest X-Rays = 

1000 

 

Number of Bone X-Rays = 

1,700 

 

Number of Ultrasounds = 

290 

 

 

 1,499 Chest X-Rays done in FY 

13/14 and 1,728 in FY 14/15. 

 

 

 2,295 Bone X-Rays done in FY 

13/14 and 2,675 in FY 14/15. 

 

 
 

 686 USG were done in FY 13/14 

and 1,114 in FY 14/15. 

 

 

 

 Both figures are well above target. 
 
 
 
 
 Both figures are well above target. 
 
 
 
 
 Both figures are well above the target. 
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Laboratory Number of Haematology 
tests = 1,300 
 
 

Number of Biochemistry 
tests = 240 
 
Target for Microbiology 
not available 

 6,484 Haematology tests were 

done in FY 13/14 and 5,382 in FY 

14/15. 

 3,404 Biochemistry tests were 

done in FY 13/14 and 2,613 in FY 

14/15. 

 994 Microbiology tests were done 

in FY 13/14 and 1,154 in FY 

14/15. 

 Both figures are well above target. 
 
 
 

 Both figures are well above target. 
 

 

Support Services Percentage of available 

support services at all 

health facilities = 80% 

 

 68% availability of support 

services at all health facilities in FY 

13/14 and 54% available in FY 

14/15. 

 Both figures are below target. 

 Other data concerning support services is not available. 
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Responsible for two core functional areas of the National Health Service: 

1. The Nursing and Midwifery functions, contributions and services to and within the total health care delivery system and in all settings including TTM 

Hospital Service, Savaii Integrated Community Health Services, and 

2. The Integrated Community Health Services which is the Primary Health Care (PHC) focused multi-purpose service that integrates health promotion, 

health protection, preventative and common illness management activities and interventions at community level, inclusive of rural community health 

facilities and clinics, school health clinics, fale komiti, home-based care and Traditional Birthing Attendant Services (Faatosaga). 

3. The first Regional Immunization Week for Samoa was implemented in April 2015. The objectives include “improved awareness and health seeking 

behavior; improved and maintained immunization coverage; and reduced drop-out rates by reaching the unreached”. 

4. The national immunization program is being expanded step by step.  Samoa introduces IPV this year in response to global recommendation of polio 

endgame. This IPV Plan was approved by government and activities are in progress, one of them being trainings to build capacity of relevant staff on 

Immunization. More than 90 staff received EPI/IPV training in four sessions (2 sessions in Upolu and 2 sessions in Savaii) in June.  

Area of Activity Targets Performance Recorded 

 

Number of patients 

consulted and 

exclusively managed 

by nurses in the 

District Hospitals 

(DH) 

 

27,954 

 
 

 

 

 79,617 patients consulted and managed by 
nurses during FY 13/14 and 52,720 patients in 
FY 14/15. 

 Both figures are well above target. 

 The increase against target indicates that 
relatively more people are utilizing the district 
hospitals compared to previous years. 

 

 

 

0

50,000

100,000

Target 2013/14 2014/15

Patients consulted and managed by 

nurses in DH

Output 8:  Nursing & Integrated Community Health Services 
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Number of inpatients 
that nurses admitted, 
receiving 24 hours 
nursing care services 
and discharged 
satisfactory from 
District Hospitals 
 

 

4,200 

  

 

 

 3,152 inpatients admitted and discharged 
during FY 13/14 and 1,882 in FY 14/15, a 
decrease of 40%. 

 Both figures are well below target by 25% and 
55% respectively. 

 

 

 

 

 
Number of referred 
patients escorted by 
nurses and arrived 
safely at the referral 
hospitals 
 

 

920 

 

    

 

 

 1,526 referrals escorted by nurses during FY 
13/14 and 735 in FY 14/15, a decrease of 52%. 

 FY 14/15 is below the target. 

 “Safely” for the purpose of this Indicator means 
escorted patients arrive referral hospital while  
alive and in a stable condition and referral 
hospital here refers to MTII and TTM. 

 

 
Number of patients 
seen by Nurse 
Specialists receiving 
comprehensive 
health assessment 
and successfully 
managed at Eye 
specialist clinics 
 

 

9,995 

 

  

 

 7,644 patients seen by Nurse Specialists during 
FY 13/14 and 5,765 seen in FY 14/15 which is 
a decrease of 25%. 

 Both figures are below the target. 

 

 

 

 

0

5,000

Inpatient admissions in DH

0 1,000 2,000

Target

2013/14

2014/15

Referred patients escorted by 

nurses

0 5,000 10,000

Target

2013/14

2014/15

Patients seen by Nurse Specialists
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Number of patients 
referred from 
hospitals across the 
NHS for home care 
services across the 
community 
 

 

1,420 

 

 

 

 2,762 patients referred for home care services 
during FY 13/14 and 1,267 in FY 14/15 which 
is a decrease of 54%. 

 FY 14/15 is below the target. 

 

 

 

 

Number of school 
children identified 
with health problems 
in school health 
clinics at all settings 
 

14,379  There were 18,159 school children identified 
with health problems in FY 13/14 and 2,340 in 
FY 14/15. 

 

 Such a huge difference in figures may be due to 
inaccurate record keeping and has since been 
improving to get more accurate data. 

 In any case, more preventative measures must 
be taken in order to ensure a healthy lifestyle 
for school children. 

 
Number of new 
confirmed cases of TB 
and Leprosy seen and 
cared for in the 
Communicable clinic 
& outreach visits 
 

 

9 

 

 

 The number of new confirmed cases of TB and 
Leprosy was 70 in FY 13/14 and 10 in FY 
14/15. 

 Although there is a decline in cases from FY 
13/14 to FY 14/15, this is still a cause for 
concern since the number of new confirmed 
cases of TB and Leprosy remain higher than 
the target. 

 This may also be a reflection of poor 
prevention of spread in the community and/or 
improved or heightened screening and 
diagnosis. 

0 1,000 2,000 3,000

Target

2013/14

2014/15

Patients referred for home care 

services

0 50 100

Target

2013/14

2014/15

New confirmed cases of TB & Leprosy 

in Communicable clinic and outreach 

visits
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Number of new cases 
of Sexually 
Transmitted Infection 
in pregnant mothers 
receiving 
comprehensive 
treatment and 
prompt management 
 

 

40 
 

 

 564 new cases of STI in pregnant mothers 
were reported in FY 13/14 and 495 cases were 
reported in FY 14/15, a decrease of 12%. 

 Both figures are way above the target. 

 STI, primarily Chlamydia, in pregnant women 
remains to be a major concern. 

 

 

 
 
Average number of 
visits per pregnant 
mother within the 40 
weeks gestation 
across all health care 
settings 
 

 

4 
 

 

 Average number of pregnant mothers visiting 
within 40 weeks of gestation was 20 in FY 
13/14 and 67 in FY 14/15. 

 Both figures are above targets which is a good 
indication. 

 Care is in line with safe motherhood protocol 
and best practices. 

 Given the trend, targets should perhaps be 
revised to better reflect the current scenario. 

 
 
Number of mothers 
that visit the 
antenatal clinic for 
first antenatal 
assessment within 
the 20 weeks of 
gestation across all 
settings 
 

 

1,180 
 

 

 Mothers visiting antenatal clinic for 1st 
assessment was 1,760 in FY 13/14 and 1,203 
in FY 14/15. More pregnant mothers should be 
encouraged to visit clinic for assessments. 

 Both financial year figures are below target.  

 Care is in line with safe motherhood protocol 
and best practices. 
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Number of pregnant 
mothers receiving 
Tetanus vaccine 
immunization 
 

 

1,500 
 

 

 Mothers receiving tetanus vaccine was 2,777 in 
FY 13/14 and 2,388 in FY 14/15, a decrease of 
14%. 

 However, both figures are well above target. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Number of babies 
delivered by 
Midwives 
 

 

3,920 
 

 

 5,143 babies were delivered by midwives in FY 
13/14 and 3,280 babies were delivered in FY 
14/15, a decline of 36%. 

 FY 14/15 is slightly below the target. 

 

 

 

 

 
Number of children 
that are exclusively 
breastfeed in the first 
6 months of their 
lives 
 

 

300 
 3,392 were exclusively breastfed in first 6 

months of their lives in FY 13/14 and 2,195 in 
FY 14/15. 

 

 Both financial year figures are well above 
target. 

 The target should perhaps be revised in order 
to better reflect the current situation. 

 
Percentage coverage 
of the Hepatitis B 
Birth dose within 24 
hour after birth 
 

 

94% 
 

 87% coverage was achieved in FY 13/14 and 
75% in FY 14/15. 

 Both figures are below target. 

 Initiatives are being taken to further improve 
coverage of Hepatitis B birth does within 24 
hours after birth. 

0 2,000 4,000

Target

2013/14
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immunization
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Target

2013/14

2014/15

Babies delivered by Midwives



40 | P a g e  

 

 
Percentage of 
children completing 
MMR vaccinations at 
15 months of age 
 

 

66% 
 

 56% coverage was achieved in FY 13/14 and 
74% in FY 14/15. 
 

 FY 14/15 is above the target. 

 However, initiatives are being taken to further 
improve coverage of MMR vaccinations at 15 
months of age. 

 
Percentage coverage 
of children fully 
immunized at 15 
months of age 
 

 

66% 
 
 56% coverage was achieved in FY 13/14 and 

73% in FY 14/15. 
 

 FY 14/15 is above the target. 

 However, initiatives are being taken to further 
improve coverage of children fully immunized 
at 15 months of age. 
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Section 4:    

Corporate Services 
 

4.1 Property  

Total fixed assets at the end of FY 2014-2015 stands at $ 124,089,000 Tala and FY 2013-2014 stands at $ 
74,089,740 Tala. 
 

Particulars 
FY 14/15 FY 13/14 MOVEMENT 

30-Jun-15 ($) 30-Jun-14 ($) $ % 

Buildings 106,968,035 63,811,035 43,157,000 68% 

Plant & Equipment 15,176,631 8,326,631 6,850,000 82% 

Office Equipment 316,319 266,319 50,000 19% 

Motor Vehicle 1,393,812 1,543,551 (149,739) -10% 

Furniture & Fittings 234,203 142,203 92,000 65% 

Total 124,089,000 74,089,740 49,999,261 67% 

 
As indicated in the table above, there has been a significant addition to the Buildings worth $ 50 million 
Tala which is the Phase II of the NHS Building. The overall movement in the Property division (i.e. 
increase in net book value of $ 43.2 million Tala) is due to the combined effect of additions worth $ 50 
million Tala and depreciation worth $ 6.8 million Tala. This is roughly 86% of the total additions for the 
year in Fixed Assets. 
 
Major additions were noted in Plant & Equipment worth approximately $ 6.9 million Tala. This is roughly 
14% of the total additions for the year.  
 
The major Work-in Progress which was undertaken during FY 14/15 were as follows: 
 
 All construction works for the new Orthotics and Prosthetics Workshop were completed on 28th May 

2015. Opening was in June 2015.  

 Commencement of preparatory work for the new Satupaitea Health Centre with in place. Negotiation 

for land lease agreement between Land Owner and NHS is complete and lease is now registered with 

MNRE. Architectural drawings are completed by Kramer & Ausenco. Satupaitea Village has applied 

for funding under the Japanese Grass roots program through JICA. NHS will also assist the project to 

provide essential hospital furniture and fixtures. The health centre will be constructed in two phases. 

Phase 1 will focus on Outpatient Wing to include Consultation room, Treatment room, a multipurpose 

room, Nurse Office, Records Room, Toilet facilities for staff and the public. Phase 2 will focus on 

Inpatient wing such as Wards, Birthing Room and Maternal ward, storage areas, fence and car 

parking.    

 Finalized tender award for the construction of the new pharmaceutical warehouse. Tender was 

originally awarded to Schwarts Construction Co Ltd however the company withdrew, thus the 

tenders board recommended Ca Bella Construction and was approved by Cabinet. In mid June 2015, 

Ca Bella commenced construction works on site.    
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 Preparatory work for the renovation of the old maternal health facility for the new primary health 
center. There are two tenders involved. First tender contract is for Supervision of renovation works 
which is complete and awarded to Paul Phillips, a Civil Engineer by profession with years of 
experience in health facilities. Second tender contract for design and building of the new Primary 
Health Care building is awarded to Diamond Head Construction Co Ltd. Both tenders went through 
the competitive tendering process of Government. Diamond is now designing renovation works 
following the scope of works provided during pre-tender process. The design works will also include 
discussions with end users. 

 

4.2 Information, Communication & Technology 

Work continues on the development of information technology systems to support the services especially 
in the areas of patient information systems and linkages between rural facilities and the TTM as well as 
linkages to overseas for special services. The launching of the NHS website was completed in May during 
the NHS Forum. Teleconferencing set up has been completed at the end of the June 2015.  
 
The recent formation of the new Task Force on E-Health Chaired by the Minister of Health indicates 
Government's commitment to the development of a responsive IT system to support and strengthen the 
delivery of an efficient health service system. The General Manager and the Manager Information System 
are NHS members of this Task Force.  
 
SmartPath Health Platform, a web-based Patient Pathway, was developed under the ILP scheme and was 
up and running since February 2015. It is in place for the specific surgical team to remotely access and 
share patient information amongst other health care professionals for efficient analysis and diagnosis of 
different cases, especially urgent cases where all that is needed is a good internet connection and a click of 
the log-in button. 

 

4.3 Financial Performance7 

Income & Expenditure Statement 

  
2015 

(‘000) 

2014 

(‘000) 

MOVEMENT 2015 MOVEMENT 

 (2015 vs 2014) BUDGET (2015 Actual vs Budget) 

Revenue     (‘000) % (‘000) (‘000) % 

Government grant 61,536 65,935 -4,399 -7% 61,536 0 0% 

Operating revenue 4,147 3,925 222 6% 6,050 -1,903 -31% 

Amortization of deferred 

income 
10,307 8,307 2,000 24% 0 10,307 100% 

Other grants 5,233 3,875 1,358 35% 0 5,233 100% 

Total income 81,223 82,042 -819 -1% 67,586 13,637 20% 

                

Expenses:               

Personnel costs 34,258 33,758 500 1% 30,712 3,546 12% 

Operating costs 26,469 25,096 1,373 5% 23,469 3,000 13% 

Total expenses 60,727 58,854 1,873 3% 54,181 6,546 12% 

                                           
7 Figures in this section are provisional. 
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Operating surplus 20,496 23,188 -2,692 -12% 13,405 7,091 53% 

                

Overseas medical treatment 7,228 13,147 -5,919 -45% 5,525 1,703 31% 

Depreciation expense 10,307 8,307 2,000 24% 0 10,307 100% 

Total 17,535 21,454 -3,919 -18% 13,405 4,130 31% 

                

Net surplus 2,961 1,734 1,227 71% 0 2,961 100% 

 

Revenue Generation 

 
Government grants showed a decline of approximately $ 4.4 million Tala which translates into about 7% 
on a year-to-year basis. The Budget utilization for the government grants was about 100%.  
 
Output revenue showed a slight increase of $ 222,000 Tala which translates into 6%. This is due to the 
improved recording of Pension claims (NPF).  
 
Amortization is contra to the depreciation charged on the self-funded assets. As indicated in the table 
above, the increase in the amortization charge is due to the increase in the value of the donated assets as 
compared to FY 13/14.  
 
Aid grants relating to the operating costs include the payments to the services provided under various 
categories as per the Samoa’s Institutional Linkage Programme (Samoa ILP) for the financial period 1st 
July 2014 to 30th June 2015. This is an institutional strengthening project for the  National Health of 
Services (Samoa), and the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade (New Zealand and Samoa), contracting 
the services of the Counties Manukau District Health Board to manage and implement this project in the 
following areas: 

 Governance support 
 Management support 
 Clinical support 
 Visiting Medical specialist (VMS) 
 Overseas Referral Scheme (ORS) 

Since, the payments are made directly to the concerned visiting specialists and the corresponding health 
care institutes, the cost of the service is recognized in the accounts of SNHS and offset against the Other 
grant income.  
 
Overall, revenue decreased by $ 819,000 Tala (1%). 

 

Expenses 
 

The personnel costs contribute to about 57% of the total expense which is more than the previous 
financial year’s percentage of about 46%. Personnel costs have shown an overall increase of $ 500,000 
Tala (1%). This is due to the increase in the number of new employees and payments of resignation 
benefits. The actual personnel expense has exceeded the budget by about $ 3.5 million Tala (12%).  
 
The overall operating expense on a year-to-year basis increased by $ 1.4 million Tala (5%). The budget 
was exceeded by $ 3.0 million Tala (13% over expenditures). 
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Another major category of expense is the Overseas treatment scheme which exceeded the budget by 
about $ 1.7 million Tala (31%). Payment towards OVT was taken over by the Ministry of Finance since 
October, 2014. 
 
Overall, FY 14/15 ($ 2.9 million Tala surplus) fared better compared to FY 13/14 ($ 1.7 million Tala 
surplus) in terms of the profitability. The net movement is $ 1.2 million Tala which is reflected in the 
Equity of the entity. 

 

Financial Stability 

  

15-Jun 14-Jun MOVEMENTS 

$ $ $ % 

(‘000) (‘000)  (‘000)   

EQUITY         

Government Equity - assets acquired 30,144 30,144 0 0% 

Accumulated funds 0 -4,043 4,043 -100% 

Surplus/(deficit) for the period 2,961 -3,242 6,203 -191% 

TOTAL EQUITY 33,105 22,859 10,246 45% 

          

REPRESENTED BY:     

CURRENT ASSETS         

Cash and Bank 3,152 4,828 -1,676 -35% 

Trade and other receivables 7,895 2354 5,541 235% 

Inventory and medical supplies 8,089 6,963 1,126 16% 

VAGST receivable 6,054 3,445 2,609 76% 

Work in Progress 6,409 1,156 5,253 454% 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 31,599 18,746 12,853 69% 

          

CURRENT LIABILITIES         

Trade Creditors - local & overseas 5,369 5,658 -289 -5% 

Creditor - overseas medical treatment 2,766 2,915 -149 -5% 

Accruals 1,688 1,779 -91 -5% 

PAYE tax payable 3,296 91 3,205 3522% 

Provision for staff leave 949 1,000 -51 -5% 

Current finance lease borrowings 140 148 -8 -5% 

Other liabilities 191 201 -10 -5% 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 14,399 11,792 2,607 22% 

          

WORKING CAPITAL 17,200 6,954 10,246 147% 

PROPERTY, PLANT AND 

EQUIPMENT 
124,089 74,089 50,000 67% 

          



45 | P a g e  

 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES         

Non-current finance lease borrowings 0 0 0 100% 

Deferred income 108,184 58,184 50,000 86% 

TOTAL NON CURRENT 

LIABILITIES 
108,184 58,184 50,000 86% 

 

Total current assets for FY 14/15 increased by $ 13 million Tala (69%) compared to FY 13/14. Major 
increases were observed in Trade and other receivables ($ 5.5 million Tala), Inventory and Medical 
Supplies ($ 1.1 million Tala), Work in Progress ($ 5.2 million Tala) and VAGST receivable ($ 2.6 million 
Tala). Increase in work in progress is due to the expenditures incurred on Cyclone Evan Rehabilitation 
Program.  
 
The overall non-current assets increased by $ 50 million Tala. This is due to the inauguration of the Phase 
II of the NHS building.  
 
Overall, total current Liabilities increased by $ 2.6 million Tala (22%). There was an increase seen in 
PAYE tax payable in the range of $ 3.2 million Tala. However, the overseas and local creditors declined by 
5%. 
 
The non-current liabilities increased by $ 50 million (86%) due to the amortization of donated assets in 
the form of NHS Phase II building. 
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Appendix:    

 

 Financial Statements  

 KPIs by Output 
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KPIs by Output 

 
OUTPUT 1: POLICY ADVICE TO THE RESPONSIBLE MINISTER AND BOARD 

 

No. 
KEY PERFORMANCE 

INDICATORS 
Target for Year under review 

(2014-2015) 

                                   Performance   

Year to Date 

 

1 
 

Review of Corporate Plan 2014 - 2016 
 

June-15 
 

Completed 

 

 

2 

 
Date by which annual report is 
submitted to Parliament 

 

 

June-15 

Annual Report 13/14 is in progress to be completed by 

November 2015 and FY 14/15 to be completed by 

December 2015 

 
3 

 

Execution of Recommendations from 
MOF / Audit 

 
June-15 

 
On-Going 

 

 

4 

Execution of Resolutions from the 
SNHS Board of Management, 
Executive Management and other 
governing bodies 

 

 

June-15 

 

 

On-Going 

 

5 
 

Development of Workforce plan 
 

June-15 
 

Completed and implemented 

 

6 
Review existing Human Resource 

Management policy 

 

June-15 
 

Completed and implemented 

 

 

7 

 

Establish an effective office 

management and database system for 

GM and Board Secretary 

 

 

June-15 

 

 

Completed and implemented 

 

8 
Plan and conduct spot checks on all 
operational areas with NHS 

 

June-15 
Completed with 21 spot check acitivities carried out in 

FY 14/15 

 

9 
Investigation reports as required by the 

Board 

 

June-15 
 

Completed 
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OUTPUT 2: TTM Hospital & Allied Services 

 

 
 

No. 

 
 

KEY PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS 

 
 

Baseline Data 
(2009-2010) 

 
Target 
(2014- 

2015) 

Year To Date Performance Comparisons 
 

 

FY 13/14 

 

 

FY 14/15 

 

Against last 

year (%) 

 

Actual (14/15) 

vs. Target (%) 

 

1 
Number of specialized 

visiting teams 

 

30 
 

24 
 

32 
 

35 
 

9% 
 

45.8% 

 

2 
Number of overseas medical 
treatment (patients) 

 

300 
 

230 
 

301 
 

297 
 

-1% 
 

29.1% 

 

3 
 

Number of GOPED patients 
 

70,000 
 

85,000 
 

88,791 
 

99,153 
 

12% 
 

16.7% 

 

4 
 

Number of Minor surgeries 
 

10,000 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 

 

5 
Number of General 
Anaesthesia procedures 

 

1,000 
 

1,200 
 

1,039 
 

1,470 
 

41% 
 

22.5% 

 

6 
Number of Regional 

Anaesthesia procedures 

 

1,000 
 

1,000 
 

954 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 

7 Number of Emergency Calls 200 600 942 697 -26% 16.2% 

 

8 
Number of critically ill 

patients (HDU) 

 

450 
 

450 
 

386 
 

460 
 

19% 
 

2.2% 

 

9 
Total no. of surgery – 
elective & emergency 

 

2,928 
 

1,500 
 

2,916 
 

2,876 
 

-1% 
 

91.7% 

 
10 

Number of Consultation - 
Surgical 

 

5,700 
 

5,000 
 

2,869 
 

3,239 
 

13% 
 

-35.2% 

 
11 

Number of admissions 

Acute 7 (surgical) 

 

1,600 
 

1,600 
 

1,526 
 

1,387 
 

-9% 
 

-13.3% 

 
12 

Outreached clinics to Savaii 

(surgical) 

 

20 

 

60 

 

23 

 

151 

 

557% 

 

151.7% 
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13 

Number of patients – 
Medical Clinics 

 

8,400 

 

3,500 

 

3,694 

 

3,347 

 

-9% 

 

-4.4% 

 
14 

Number of patients – Acute 
8 (Medical) 

 

1,700 

 

2,000 

 

1,383 

 

1,834 

 

33% 

 

-8.3% 

 
15 

Outreached clinics to Savaii 
- Medical 

 

20 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 
16 

Number of patients - Paediatric 
Clinic 

 

20,000 

 

20,000 

 

18,646 

 

19,029 

 

2% 

 

-4.9% 

 
17 

Total number of rheumatic fever 
screenings 

 

500 

 

2,600 

 

761 

 

971 

 

28% 

 

-62.7% 

 
18 

Total number of patients admitted - 
Paeds 

 

2,500 

 

2,500 

 

2,149 

 

2,294 

 

7% 

 

-8.2% 

 
19 

Number of Patients Obs & Gynae 
clinics 

 

5,000 

 

2,500 

 

4,141 

 

4,113 

 

-1% 

 

64.5% 

 
20 

Patients admitted – 
Maternity ward 

 

3,550 

 

3,700 

 

5,267 

 

5,111 

 

-3% 

 

38.1% 

 
21 

Number of Patients Eye 
Clinic 

 

13,000 

 

5,700 

 

5,089 

 

7,091 

 

39% 

 

24.4% 

 
 
22 

Number of Ophthalmology surgeries 
conducted (Local eye team & 
visiting teams) 

 

 

668 

 

 

735 

 

 

200 

 

 

357 

 

 

79% 

 

 

-51.4% 

 
23 

Number of physiotherapy patients  

1,800 

 

1,000 

 

588 

 

687 

 

17% 

 

-31.3% 

 
24 

Number of dietary counseling 
sessions 

 

340 

 

300 

 

1,277 

 

1,041 

 

-18% 

 

247.0% 

 
 
25 

Number of patient attendances to 

GP outreach clinics 

 

542 

 

2,350 

 

10,628 

 

13,042 

 

23% 

 

455.0% 

 
26 

Number of mental health patients 

consultations 

 

1,000 

 

1,000 

 

1,900 

 

2,115 

 

11% 

 

111.5% 

27 Number of Patients STI/HIV - 150 657 2,154 228% 1336.0% 
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OUTPUT 3: Laboratory Services 

 
 

No. 

 
 

KEY PERFORMANCE 

INDICATORS 

 
 
Baseline Data 

(2009-2010) 

 
Target 

(2014- 
2015) 

               Year To Date   Performance Comparisons   

 
FY 13/14 

 
FY 14/15 

 
Against last 

year (%) 

 
Actual (14/15) 
vs. Target (%) 

 

1 

Number of completed 

requests for blood 

transfusion 

 

1,850 

 

2,400 

 

2,025 

 

2,435 

 

20% 

 

1.5% 

 

 

2 

Number of completed 

histopathology and 

cytopathology requests 

 

 

550 

 

 

500 

 

 

562 

 

 

985 

 

 

75% 

 

 

97.0% 

 

3 

Number of deaths and 

autopsies attended to 

 

230 

 

270 

 

262 

 

312 

 

19% 

 

15.6% 

 

4 

Number of Biochemistry 

requests completed 

 

15,000 

 

22,200 

 

27,358 

 

298,417 

 

991% 

 

1244.2% 

 

5 

Number of Microbiological 

requests completed 

 

7,500 

 

14,970 

 

17,025 

 

11,426 

 

-33% 

 

-23.7% 

 

6 

Number of Hematology 

requests completed 

 

17,200 

 

28,000 

 

28,685 

 

39,004 

 

36% 

 

39.3% 

 

7 

Number of Serology 

requests completed 

 

- 

 

33,500 

 

16,023 

 

25,281 

 

58% 

 

-24.5% 
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OUTPUT 4: Medical Imaging Services 

 
 
No. 

 

 

KEY PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS 

 

 

Baseline Data 
(2009-2010) 

 

Target 
(2014- 

2015) 

               Year To Date   Performance Comparisons   

 

FY 13/14 
 

FY 14/15 
Against last 

year (%) 
Actual (14/15) 
vs. Target (%) 

 

1 
Number of X-ray 
examinations - Chest 

 

10,000 
 

15,000 
 

14,340 
 

11,806 
 

-18% 
 

-21.3% 

 
2 

Number of X-ray 
examinations - Bones & 
other 

 
10,000 

 
10,000 

 
12,120 

 
10,000 

 
-17% 

 
0.0% 

 

3 
Number of Ultrasound 
examinations 

 

7,000 
 

5,000 
 

6,014 
 

6,570 
 

9% 
 

31.4% 

4 Number of Mammograms 200 200 - 110 - -45.0% 

5 Number of CT examinations 2,480 2,500 1,691 - - - 

 

6 
Number of Special 

examinations 

 

200 
 

200 
 

175 
 

271 
 

55% 
 

35.5% 

 

7 
Number of emergency calls 

(On Calls) 

 

8,000 
 

8,000 
 

11,139 
 

12,340 
 

11% 
 

54.3% 

8 Number of Imaging Reports N/A 20,000 33,333 16,202 -51% -19.0% 
 

9 
National Radiation 
Protection 

 

N/A 
 

30 
 

30 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 

10 Back up service Savaii visits N/A 24 20 6 -70% -75.0% 

 

11 
Number of mobile outreach 
visits 

 

500 
 

500 
 

690 
 

505 
 

-27% 
 

1.0% 

 

 

12 

 

Number of Immigrations 

and non-Medical related 

examination 

 

 

N/A 

 

 

1,000 

 

 

1,651 

 

 

3,520 

 

 

113% 

 

 

252.0% 
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OUTPUT 5: Oral & Dental Health 

 
 
No. 

 

 

KEY PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS 

 

 

Baseline Data 
(2009-2010) 

 

Target 

(2014- 
2015) 

Year To Date Performance Comparisons 

 

FY 13/14 
 

FY 14/15 
Against last 

year (%) 

Actual (14/15) 

vs. Target (%) 

 

1 
Number of patients seen and 

treated 

 

39,308 
 

25,500 
 

38,268 
 

32,606 
 

-15% 
 

27.9% 

2 Number of tooth extractions 10,041 7,653 11,771 12,092 3% 58.0% 

 

3 
Number of Endodontics 
(Root Canal Treatments) 

 

266 
 

150 
 

919 
 

898 
 

-2% 
 

498.7% 

 

4 
Number of Oral Surgical 

treatment 

 

500 
 

400 
 

1,982 
 

1,108 
 

-44% 
 

177.0% 

 

5 
Number of Prosthodontic 

cases 

 

827 
 

700 
 

665 
 

657 
 

-1% 
 

-6.1% 

 

6 
Number of Orthodontic 
cases 

 

149 
 

40 
 

189 
 

313 
 

66% 
 

682.5% 

7 Number of Gold Inlay 200 200 367 30 -92% -85.0% 

8 Number of Fissure Sealants 3,000 500 168 171 2% -65.8% 

 

9 
Number of Temporary 
Fillings 

 

2,000 
 

1,000 
 

2,884 
 

3,496 
 

21% 
 

249.6% 

 

10 
Number of Scalings and 
Polishings 

 

1,000 
 

800 
 

543 
 

650 
 

20% 
 

-18.8% 

 

11 
Number of Permanent 
restorations and fillings 

 

1,000 
 

2,600 
 

4,676 
 

6,971 
 

49% 
 

168.1% 

12 Number of School Visits 44 40 20 47 135% 17.5% 

13 Number of Village Visits 20 40 5 43 760% 7.5% 
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14 

Number of Prescriptions - 

cellulitis 

 

N/A 

 

1,500 

 

- 

 

1,749 

 

- 

 

16.6% 

 

15 

Number of 

Periocoronitis/alveolitis 

cases 

 

N/A 

 

60 

 

- 

 

44 

 

- 

 

-26.7% 

 

16 

Post op complications(dry 

socket, bleeding, pain) 

 

N/A 

 

50 

 

- 

 

48 

 

- 

 

-4.0% 

 

17 

Miscellaneous eg. Ring 

removals etc 

 

N/A 

 

360 

 

- 

 

447 

 

- 

 

24.2% 

18 Number of visits to DH’s N/A 240 15 124 727% -48.3% 
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OUTPUT 6: Pharmaceutical Services 

 

 

No. 

 

KEY PERFORMANCE 

INDICATORS 

 

Baseline Data 

(2009-2010) 

 

Target 

(2014-2015) 

Year To Date Performance Comparisons 

 

FY 13/14 

 

FY 14/15 

Against last 
year (%) 

Actual (14/15) 

vs. Target (%) 

 

1 

Orders supplied to Private 

Sector & other Ministries 

 

N/A 

 

62 

 

- 

 

68 

 

- 

 

9.7% 

 

 

2 

Average number of orders 

supplied to Clinics & 

Divisions of NHS 

 

 

82 

 

 

478 

 

 

327 

 

 

275 

 

 

-16% 

 

 

-42.5% 

 

3 

Requisitioned Orders 

supplied to Hospital Wards 

 

N/A 

 

650 

 

- 

 

721 

 

- 

 

10.9% 

 

 

4 

Average number of orders 

Supplied to MTII Hospital 

 

 

8 

 

 

32 

 

 

6 

 

 

18 

 

 

200% 

 

 

-43.8% 

 

 

5 

Average number of orders 

supplied to (Upolu) rural 

health facilities 

 

 

20 

 

 

516 

 

 

82 

 

 

346 

 

 

322% 

 

 

-32.9% 

 

6 

Orders from TTM Hospital 

Dispensary 

 

N/A 

 

96 

 

- 

 

111 

 

- 

 

15.6% 

 

7 

Number of stock takes 

completed 

 

 

2 

 

5 

 

1 

 

7 

 

600% 

 

40.0% 

 

 

8 

Percentage availability of 

Essenitial Medicines in all 

Public Health Facilities 

 

 

N/A 

 

 

100% 

 

 

93% 

 

 

95% 

 

 

2% 

 

 

-5% 

 

9 

Value of Expired Drugs as 

percentage of Annual 

Budget 

 

N/A 

 

3% 

 

- 

 

1.39% 

 

- 

 

-1.6% 
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10 

 

Number of items dispensed 

from NHS Dispensary for 

Outpatient scripts 

 
 

N/A 

 
 

102,930 

 
 

186,693 

 
 

192,796 

 
 

3% 

 
 

87.3% 

 
 

11 

 

Number of items dispensed 

from NHS Dispensary for 

Inpatient scripts 

 
 

1,182 

 
 

5,118 

 
 

2,559 

 
 

15,513 

 
 

506% 

 
 

203.1% 

12 Number of visits to outreach N/A 270 - 269 - -0.4% 

 

13 
Number of Scripts dispensed at 

Outreach 

 

N/A 
 

8,684 
 

- 
 

8,877 
 

- 
 

2.2% 
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OUTPUT 7: MT II & Savaii Health Services 

 
 

No. 

 
KEY PERFORMANCE 

INDICATORS 

 
Baseline Data 

(2009-2010) 

 

Target 
(2014-2015) 

Year To Date Performance Comparisons 

 

FY 13/14 
 

FY 14/15 
Against last 

year (%) 
Actual (14/15) 
vs. Target (%) 

 
 
 
 

1 

 

Number of patients seen and 

received treatment at all Savaii 

health facilities for general 

outpatients, emergencies, 

special clinics and dental 

clinics 

 
 
 
 

53,306 

 
 
 
 

80,000 

 
 
 
 

67,678 

 
 
 
 

55,901 

 
 
 
 

-17% 

 
 
 
 

-30.1% 

 

 

2 
Number of patients admitted 

and staying in hospital for less 

than 5 days 

 

 

3,684 

 

 

5,000 

 

 

3,976 

 

 

4,349 

 

 

9% 

 

 

-13.0% 

 
3 

Number of referrals to TTM 
for more specialised 
treatment 

 
270 

 
350 

 
324 

 
159 

 
-51% 

 
-54.6% 

 

 
4 

Percentage of pregnant 

mothers receiving quality 

antenatal care throughout 

their full term pregnancy 

 

 
N/A 

 

 
100% 

 

 
60% 

 

 
67% 

 

 
7% 

 

 
-33.0% 

 

 
5 

Percentage of 0-5yr old 

receiving complete 

immunisation and child 

health services 

 

 
N/A 

 

 
100% 

 

 
97% 

 

 
98% 

 

 
1% 

 

 
-2.0% 

 

6 
Number of emergency 
operations at MTII 

 

10 
 

10 
 

10 
 

6 
 

-40% 
 

-40.0% 

 

 

7 
Percentage of available 
support services at all health 
facilities 

 

 

40% 

 

 

80% 

 

 

68% 

 

 

54% 

 

 

-14% 

 

 

-26.0% 
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8 
Percentage of availability of 

essential drugs at designated 

health facilities 

 

 

N/A 

 

 

100% 

 

 

60% 

 

 

93% 

 

 

33% 

 

 

-7.0% 

 

9 
Percentage of 12-19yr olds 

wearing partial dentures 

 

N/A 
 

15% 
 

15% 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 

 

10 
Number of a variety of 
diagnostic services available 

 

6 
 

10 
 

39 
 

9 
 

-77% 
 

-10.0% 

 

 
 

11 

 

Increased number of quality 

community & Integrated Care 

Services to promote Primary 

Health Care 

 

 
 

N/A 

 

 
 

8,500 

 

 
 

3,103 

 

 
 

5,393 

 

 
 

74% 

 

 
 

-36.6% 
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OUTPUT 8: Nursing & Integrated Community Health Services 

 

 
No. 

 

 

KEY PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS 

 

 

Baseline Data 
(2009-2010) 

 

Target 
(2014-2015) 

               Year To Date   Performance Comparisons   

 

FY 13/14 
 

FY 14/15 
Against last 

year (%) 

Actual (14/15) 

vs. Target (%) 

 
 

1 

Number of patients 
consulted and exclusively 
managed by nurses in the 
district hospitals 

 
 

27,584 

 
 

27,954 

 
 

79,617 

 
 

52,720 

 
 

-34% 

 
 

88.6% 

 
 
 

2 

Number of inpatients that 
nurses admitted, receiving 
24 hours nursing care 
services and discharged 
satisfactory from District 
hospitals 

 
 
 

3,702 

 
 
 

4,200 

 
 
 

3,152 

 
 
 

1,882 

 
 
 

-40% 

 
 
 

-55.2% 

 
 

3 

Number of referred patients 
escorted by nurses and arrived 
safely at the referral 
hospitals 

 
 

842 

 
 

920 

 
 

1,526 

 
 

735 

 
 

-52% 

 
 

-20.1% 

 

 
 
 

4 

 

Number of patients seen by 

Nurse Specialists receiving 

comprehensive health 

assessment and successfully 

managed at Eye specialist 

clinics 

 

 
 
 

9,987 

 

 
 
 

9,995 

 

 
 
 

7,644 

 

 
 
 

5,765 

 

 
 
 

-25% 

 

 
 
 

-42.3% 

 

 
5 

Number of patients referred 

from hospitals across the NHS 

for home care services across 

the community 

 

 
1,428 

 

 
1,420 

 

 
2,762 

 

 
1,267 

 

 
-54% 

 

 
-10.8% 
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6 

Number of school children 

identified with health 

problems in school health 

clinics at all settings 

 

 
N/A 

 

 
14,379 

 

 
18,159 

 

 
2,340 

 

 
-87% 

 

 
-83.7% 

 
 
 

7 

 

Number of new confirmed 

cases of TB and Leprosy 

seen and cared for in the 

Communicable clinic & 

outreach visits 

 
 
 

3 

 
 
 

9 

 
 
 

70 

 
 
 

10 

 
 
 

-86% 

 
 
 

11.1% 

 
 

 
8 

Number of new cases of 

Sexually Transmitted 

infection in pregnant 

mothers receiving 

comprehensive treatment 

and prompt management 

 
 

 
N/A 

 
 

 
40 

 
 

 
564 

 
 

 
495 

 
 

 
-12% 

 
 

 
1137.5% 

 

 
9 

Average number of visits 
per pregnant mother within 
the 40 weeks gestation 
across all health care 
settings 

 

 
N/A 

 

 
4 

 

 
20 

 

 
67 

 

 
235% 

 

 
1575.0% 

 
 
 

10 

 

Number of mothers that visit 

the antenatal clinic for first 

antenatal assessment within the 

20 weeks of gestation across all 

settings 

 
 
 

1,068 

 
 
 

1,180 

 
 
 

1,760 

 
 
 

1,203 

 
 
 

-32% 

 
 
 

1.9% 

 

 

11 
Number of pregnant mothers 

receiving Tetanus vaccine 

immunization 

 

 

1,200 

 

 

1,500 

 

 

2,777 

 

 

2,388 

 

 

-14% 

 

 

59.2% 

 

12 
Number of babies delivered by 
midwives 

 

3,884 
 

3,920 
 

5,143 
 

3,280 
 

-36% 
 

-16.3% 
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13 
Number of children that are 

exclusively breastfeed in the 

first 6 months of their lives 

 

 

250 

 

 

300 

 

 

3,392 

 

 

2,195 

 

 

-35% 

 

 

631.7% 

 

 

14 
Percentage coverage of the 

Hepatitis B Birth dose within 

24 hours after birth 

 

 

90% 

 

 

94% 

 

 

87% 

 

 

75% 

 

 

-12% 

 

 

-18.8% 

 

 

15 

Percentage of children 
completing MMR 
vaccinations at 15 months of 
age 

 

 

44% 

 

 

66% 

 

 

56% 

 

 

74% 

 

 

18% 

 

 

8.1% 

 

 

16 
Percentage coverage of 

children fully immunized at 
15 months of age 

 

 

44% 

 

 

66% 

 

 

56% 

 

 

73% 

 

 

17% 

 

 

6.5% 
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